• Water Infrastructure 14.1% 14.9% 18.8% 17.0% 18.6% 18.6% 17.3% 16.9%

• Applied Water 14.1% 17.3% 14.7% 15.9% 17.0% 15.5% 15.3% 16.2%

• Measurement & Control Solutions -2.5% 3.1% -0.3% 3.5% 3.4% 1.9% 0.3% 2.9%

• Total Segments 10.0% 12.3% 12.7% 13.0% 14.3% 13.4% 12.4% 12.9%

Xylem Inc. Non-GAAP Reconciliation

Adjusted Operating Income ($ Millions)

Q3 2022 Results & Earnings 22

Appendix

a) Restructuring & realignment costs of $6 million in 2022 and $2 million in 2021, as well as special charges of $13 million in 2022 ($1 million UK pension plan charges and $12 million asset

impairment charges) and $1 million in 2021 for UK pension plan charges.

b) Special non-operating charges consist of $141 million in 2022 related to UK pension plan charges and buyout settlement and $1 million in 2021 for costs related to the UK pension plan.

c) Quarter-to-date: Net tax impact on restructuring & realignment costs of $1 million in 2022 and $1 million in 2021; net tax impact on special charges of $25 million in 2022; and $2 million in 2022

and $1 million in 2021 of negative impact from tax related special benefits to GAAP tax, respectively.

Q3 2022 Q3 2021

As Reported Adjustments Adjusted As Reported Adjustments Adjusted

Total Revenue 1,380 1,380 1,265 1,265

Operating Income 168 19 a 187 152 3 a 155

Operating Margin 12.2% 13.6% 12.0% 12.3%

Interest Expense (12) 0 (12) (21) 0 (21)

Other Non-Operating Income (Expense) 1 1 b 2 2 1 b 3

UK Pension Buyout Settlement (140) 140 b 0 0

Gain/(Loss) From Sale of Business 0 0

Income before Taxes 17 160 177 133 4 137

Provision for Income Taxes (5) (28) c (33) (19) (2) c (21)

Net Income Attributable to Xylem 12 132 144 114 2 116

Diluted Shares 181 181 182 182

Diluted EPS $0.07 $0.72 $0.79 $0.63 $0.00 $0.63

Year-over-year currency translation impact on current year diluted EPS $0.03 ($0.17) ($0.14)

Diluted EPS at Constant Currency $0.04 $0.89 $0.93

Xylem Inc. Non-GAAP Reconciliation

Adjusted Diluted EPS

($ Millions, except per share amounts)

Q3 2022 Results & Earnings 23

Appendix

a) Restructuring & realignment costs of $18 million in 2022 and $16 million in 2021, as well as special charges of $15 million in 2022 ($2 million UK pension plan charges and $13 million of asset

impairment charges) in 2022 and $3 million ($1 million of intangible asset impairment charges and $2 million of other charges) in 2021.